08-12-00331-CV

RECEIVED

No. 08-12-00331-CV

JUN 20 2013

In The

PENISE PACHECO, CLERK EIGHTH COURT OF APPEAL OURT OF APPEALS

EIGHTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS El Paso, Texas

LAURA S. WASSMER AND STEPHEN B. HOPPER, Appellants,

v.

JO N. HOPPER,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant, FILED IN
COURT OF APPEALS

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Appellee.

JUN 20 2013

DENISE PACHECO

On Appeal from Cause No. PR-3238-3 Probate Court No. 3, Dallas County, Texas Honorable Michael E. Miller, Presiding Judge

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT JO N. HOPPER'S REPLY BRIEF TO APPELLANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

James Albert Jennings
State Bar No. 10632900
Email: jjennings@erhardjennings.com
Kenneth B. Tomlinson
State Bar No. 20123100
Erhard & Jennings, P.C.
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4242
Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 720-4001 Facsimile: (214) 871-1655 Michael A. Yanof
State Bar No. 24003215
Email: myanof@thompsoncoe.com
Thompson, Coe, Cousins & Irons, L.L.P.
700 North Pearl St., 25th Floor
Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 871-8200 Facsimile: (214) 871-8209

REFERENCES TO PARTIES AND TERMS

Appellee/Cross-Appellant Jo N. Hopper is the surviving spouse of a 28-year marriage to Max D. Hopper. She is referred to herein as "Mrs. Hopper," the "Widow," or "Appellee/Cross-Appellant." Max D. Hopper is referred to herein as "Mr. Hopper" or "Decedent."

Appellants Laura S. Wassmer and Stephen B. Hopper are the adult children of Mr. Hopper from a decades-prior marriage, and thus are Mrs. Hopper's stepchildren. As discussed more fully throughout Mrs. Hopper's Brief and this Reply, Appellants are the only true heirs of Mr. Hopper's intestate estate at issue. Hence, they are referred to herein as the "Heirs," "Appellants" or "Appellant Heirs."

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. is the independent administrator of the estate. It is referred to herein as "Independent Administrator" or "IA."

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REFERENCES TO PARTIES AND TERMSi
TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiv
REPLY ARGUMENTS 1
I. As a threshold matter: Heirs have no appellate standing2
II. TPC cannot/does not alter retained/vested property rights2
III. No general rearrangement of "retained"/vested property interests is allowed by the TPC, especially with no debts at issue 11
IV. The Heirs' other arguments lack merit
A. A court must have on-going subject-matter jurisdiction to render rulings at the time rendered
B. The Heirs admit that the trial court's "clawback" rulings are indefensible
C. An "equitable partition" is not permitted against a surviving spouse's former community property (absent consent); nor must all estates be "partitioned"
D. There is no monetary "value" placed on a survivor's Constitutional Homestead23
E. The Heirs' hypocritical invocation (and odd notion) of "fairness"24
CONCLUSION24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Dallas v. Abbott, 304 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. 2010)
George v. Taylor, 296 S.W.2d 620 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1956, writ ref'd n.r.e.)
Hailey v. Hail, 135 S.W. 663 (Tex. Civ. App. 1911, writ ref'd)23
Laidlaw Waste Sys. (Dallas), Inc. v. Wilmer, 904 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1995)11
Wright v. Wright, 154 Tex. 138, 274 S.W.2d 670 (1955)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 15
Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 51
Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 52
STATUTES
Tex. Family Code § 7.001 (Vernon 2012)
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.016(1) (Vernon 2012)
Tex. Probate Code § 3(l) (Vernon 2012)
Tex. Probate Code § 45(b) (Vernon 2012)
Tex. Probate Code § 150 (Vernon 2012)
Tex. Probate Code TPC § 284 (Vernon 2012)
Tex. Probate Code TPC § 373(c) (Vernon 2012)

Probate Code TPC § 385 (Vernon 2012)14, 15, 20	
Tex. Prop. Code § 23.001 (Vernon 2012)	20
RULES	
Tex. R. App. P. 9	27
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(1)	27
Fifth Court Local Rule 10	27
